

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

Chapter 235

AN ACT Relating to Specially Designed Motor Vehicle Number Plates for Representatives of Indian Tribes at the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 18, amended. The first sentence of the last paragraph of section 18 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 60 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows:

"The Secretary of State shall, upon application therefor by Maine members of the United States Senate, Maine members of the United States House of Representatives, members of the Executive Council, members of the Legislature, **Representatives of the Indian Tribes at the Legislature**, President of the Senate, Speaker of the House, Secretary of the Senate and the Clerk of the House, issue one pair of specially designed number plates and a certificate of registration for one designated motor vehicle owned or controlled by each of the officials named herein."

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 236

AN ACT Relating to Jurisdiction of Public Utilities Commission over Motor Vehicles Carrying Passengers for Hire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 48, §§ 34 - 39, additional. Chapter 48 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 6 new sections to be numbered 34 to 39, to read as follows:

Jurisdiction over Motor Vehicles Carrying Passengers for Hire.

Sec. 34. Policy. It is declared to be the policy of this State to regulate transportation by "special or charter carrier of passengers by motor vehicle", as defined in section 35, to the end that the highways may be rendered safer for the use of the general public and in such manner as to recognize and preserve the inherent advantages of, and foster sound economic conditions in, such transportation and among such carriers and carriers to whom a certificate has been issued under section 5 in the public interest; promote safe, adequate, economical and efficient service by such carriers of passengers by motor vehicle, and reasonable charges therefor without unfair or destructive competitive practices.

Sec. 35. Special or charter carriers of passengers by motor vehicle, defined. The term "special or charter carrier of passengers by motor vehicle" means every person who or which engages in the transportation by motor vehicle of passengers for hire other than transportation referred to in section 1 for which a certificate is required under section 5. Said term shall not include:

I. School bus. The operation of a school bus as defined in chapter 22, section 48, when such school bus is engaged in transportation authorized by chapter 41, sections 14 and 101; CHAP. 236

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

II. Capacity. Motor vehicles having a capacity of not more than 6 passengers operated in what is commonly known as taxicab service, unless such service becomes, or is held out to be regular service between fixed termini, localities, areas or territories;

III. Hotel vehicles. Motor vehicles owned or operated by or on behalf of hotels and used exclusively for the transportation of patrons between hotels and local railroad or other common carrier stations;

IV. Agricultural transportation. Motor vehicles owned or operated by or in behalf of growers, processors and manufacturers of fruit, vegetable or fish products and used in the transportation of workers between their homes and places of employment.

Sec. 36. License from commission required before operation. No person shall operate a motor vehicle for the transportation of passengers in special or charter service as defined in section 35 on any street or highway in any city or town of this State unless there is in force with respect to such person a license issued by the commission authorizing such operations. Application for such licenses shall be made in writing to the commission and shall be in such form and contain such information as the commission may require. Upon the filing of any such application and the payment of the fee hereinafter prescribed, the commission shall within a reasonable time fix the time and place for a hearing thereon. Notice of such hearing, in such manner as the commission may deem necessary, shall be given by the commission at least 7 days prior to the hearing to such common carriers and other persons or governmental agencies as the commission shall deem necessary. A license shall be issued after such public hearing to any qualified applicant therefor, authorizing the whole or any part of the operations covered by the application, if it is found that the applicant is fit, willing and able to perform the service proposed and to conform to the applicable provisions of law and the requirements, rules and regulations of the commission, and that the proposed service, to the extent to be authorized by the license, is or will be consistent with the public interest and the policy described in section 34; otherwise such application shall be denied. In determining whether issuance of a license will be consistent with the public interest and the policy described in section 34, the commission shall consider the nature of the service proposed and the demand therefor and the ability of existing authorized carriers to perform the service and the effect which the granting of the license would have upon the services of the protesting carriers. Any license issued hereunder shall specify the service to be rendered and the territory within which the licensee is authorized to operate; and there shall, at the time of issuance and from time to time thereafter, be attached to the exercise of the privilege granted by the license such reasonable terms, conditions and limitations as the public interest may, from time to time, require. Any license issued hereunder may be suspended or revoked for cause. Applications for an original license shall be accompanied by a fee of \$25; yearly renewals and amendments requiring a public hearing, by a fee of \$15; and transfer of a license, by a fee of \$15. The funds so received by said commission shall be used to defray the expenses of said commission in connection therewith.

Sec. 37. Certificate holders exempted. A license hereunder shall not be required to be obtained by a common carrier transporting passengers under a certificate issued pursuant to section 5 and such common carriers may transport between any points in the State of Maine special or charter parties under such rules and regulations as the commission shall have prescribed.

282

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS CORRECTED

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Sec. 38. Establishment of rules and regulations. The commission may, from time to time, establish reasonable rules and regulations covering the operation of motor vehicles under a license granted pursuant to section 36. The commission may require holders of licenses issued under section 36 to file with the commission and publish and keep open for public inspection schedules containing all rates, fares and charges of such carriers for the transportation of persons, and any rule, regulation or provision effecting such charges and value of service thereunder, or, in the alternative, the commission may establish minimum mileage rates, and in determining such rates the commission shall consider as a part of the rate base the elements of waiting time, deadhead mileage and the type of equipment employed.

Sec. 39. Other applicable sections. Sections 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 shall apply to operations conducted under a license issued under section 36 and wherever the term "certificate" is used therein it shall be deemed to include a license issued under section 35 and the holder thereof.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 237

AN ACT Providing for Three Medical Examiners for Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 243, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 243 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 59 of chapter 378 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'The number of medical examiners so to be appointed shall be as follows: For the Counties of Franklin Knox, Piscataquis, Sagadahoc and Waldo, 2 each; for the Counties of Franklin, Hancock, Lincoln, Oxford, Somerset and Washington, 3 each; for the Counties of Kennebec and York, 4 each; for the Counties of Androscoggin and Aroostook, 5 each; for the Counties of Cumberland and Penobscot, 7 each; and they shall be appointed with reference to territorial distribution.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 238

AN ACT to Correct Errors and Omissions in Sea and Shore Fisheries Public Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37-A, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 37-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 331 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Closing of contaminated flats; regulations. The following provisions apply to contaminated or polluted shores, waters or flats: